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MM. MM Paafcrahi: Will the of T n a n d and Owmanil-
«MkW be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 83 on the 1st November, 1858 and atate:

(a) whether the plans and estimates for constructing rest houses both at Bhubaneshwar and Konarak have
.since been prepared; and

(b) if so, when the construction
-work is expected to start*

The Minister of State in the Minist r y of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadnr): (a) and (b). No Unstarred Question bearing No 53 was replied to on the 1st November, 1958 The reference is presumably to the Question bearing the same number replied to on the 18th November,
1958

The sketch plan for the rest house at Konarak is ready The estimate for the rest house at Konarak and the plans and estimates for the rest house at Bhubaneshwar are not yet ready Efforts are being made to
•start the work on both the rest houses and complete them during the current plan period
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Railway Quarters
1101 Shri Daljit Singh: Will the

Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the number of quarters for Class I, II HI and IV Railway em-

^loyees to be constructed dvrk*
1959-60 and 1960-91; and

(b) the amount sanctioned tor each flailway?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shrt S. V. Bamaswamy): (a) and
(b) The number of quarters proposed fo be constructed dunng 1959-60 is
*bout 9,000 The sum provided for this purpose m the Budget for 1959-60 for £ach of the Railways is as follows:—

tn
Rt.
lakhs

1 Central Railway 125 00
2 Eastern Railway 84 60
3 Northern Railway 60*00
4 North-Eastern Railway 40-96
% WorVmsrA YtmAxi

Railway 62-61
6 Southern Railway 71 00
7 South Eastern Railway 114 00
8 Western Railway 7100

Total 629 17
According to the tentative plan about 10,000 quarters are proposed to be constructed during 1960-61 The provision for quarters to be constructed during that year will, however, be dcuded while considering the Rail' ways’ Works Programme for that year
Ships Built in West Germany for India

1102 Shn Ram Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that ships for India are being built at present in West Germany, and

(b) if so, the number of such ships and their total tonnage*

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes, Sir

(b) Nine ships totalling 72,400
G R T approximately
Bhakra Waters for Gurgaon District

1103. Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that Punjab Government have finalised a

